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6.0 Responses to Comments 
 
On August 3, 2010, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) circulated a Notice of Intent 
(NOI) to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration for Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s (PG&E’s or the 
applicant’s) Palermo–East Nicolaus 115-kV Transmission Line Reconstruction Project (the project; 
Application A.09-02-023) to the public and public agencies pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15072. The CPUC sent the NOI to 704 agencies, tribes, elected officials, 
organizations, residents, and other interested parties. The NOI announced a public meeting that was held 
on Thursday, August 19, 2010, at 7:00 p.m. at the Yuba County Library in Marysville, CA, where the 
public was invited to comment on the project and the Draft MND/IS. The public meeting and Draft 
MND/IS were also announced in the Appeal-Democrat, Chico Enterprise-Record, and Oroville Mercury-
Register newspapers on August 14, 2010. 
 
A Notice of Completion (NOC) of the Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study (MND/IS) 
was sent to the California State Clearinghouse. Submittal of the NOC to the State Clearinghouse opened a 
30-day public review period, which ended on September 3, 2010. The CPUC posted the Draft MND/IS on 
its website and made electronic and hard copies of the document available at the Butte County, Sutter 
County (Main), Sutter County (Browns Branch), and Yuba County libraries. The MND/IS is available on 
the Internet at http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/Environment/info/ene/palermo/Palermo_East_Nicolaus.html. 
 
During the public review period for the Draft MND/IS, the CPUC received comments from public 
agencies, individuals, and the applicant. Comments were submitted verbally at the public meeting and in 
writing via facsimile and email. The following sections present the comments received, and responses are 
provided immediately following each comment. Verbal comments received during the public meeting are 
summarized and responses are provided in Section 6.1. Written comments received from public agencies, 
individuals, and the applicant are provided in Sections 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4. They are presented in the order 
received and grouped into the following categories: 
 
 A: Comments from public agencies 
 B: Comments from individuals 
 C: Comments from the Applicant 
 

6.1 Public Meeting Comments Summary and Responses 
 
This section provides responses to verbal comments received from individuals during the public meeting 
about the Draft MND/IS. Five people attended the public meeting and three of them made comments. 
Their comments are summarized and responses are provided in this section. 
 
Structure Height 
 
One of the commenters was contacted by a representative from PG&E who explained that the company 
was proposing to access the existing transmission line on his property to construct the proposed project. 
At the meeting, the commenter had several questions about the project and how it would be carried out. 
The commenter was referred to the applicant for specific questions about construction and operation of 
the project. 
 
The commenter requested further information about the differences in height between the existing 
transmission structures and those to be installed. Chapter 1.0 of the MND/IS explains that the existing 
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structures range in height from 75- to 95-feet tall, with the typical height being 76 feet. These poles would 
be replaced with approximately 85- to 120-foot tall poles. Each new pole is described in Tables 1.8-2 and 
1.8-3 and can be located in Figures 1.8-2a to 1.8-2f.  
 
The commenter also requested discussion in the MND/IS about the impact of increased structure heights 
on aircraft and waterfowl. Aircraft and airstrips are further discussed in the following section and in 
Section 3.8, Hazards and Hazardous Materials. Waterfowl and other avian species are not likely to be 
impacted by the proposed increase in pole height. There are several reasons for this, including avian 
habituation to human-made objects and human activities (Slabbekoorn and Halfwerk 2009; Grubb, 
Delaney, Bowerman, and Wierda 2009), and flight patterns during migrations.  
 
The transmission line is existing and construction of the proposed project would increase the height of 
some transmission line structures by approximately 25 feet. Birds in the area are habituated to the existing 
system. Although collisions with infrastructure and electrocutions to birds may occur, the risk of 
collisions would likely not be increased due to the proposed increase in pole height. During migrations, 
the vast majority of migrating birds, including waterfowl, fly between 300 and 2,500 feet above ground 
(Kerlinger 1995). This is well above the tallest proposed transmission poles (120 feet).  
 
In addition, reconductoring of the system will be conducted in accordance with the applicant’s Avian 
Protection Plan and Raptor Safe Construction and Wildlife Protection Standard. The standard is based 
on the Avian Power Line Interaction Committee guidelines (2006). The guidelines are the basis for 
industry standards that are engineered to reduce impacts on birds from collision with power lines and 
associated structures and electrocution. The California Energy Commission (2005) has documented 
several studies where incorporation of the guidelines reduced the frequency of collision and electrocution 
of birds. 
 
Farmland Disturbance and Airstrips 
 
The next commenter requested clarification about Table 3.2-3, Estimated Farmland Disturbed by Project, 
in the Draft MND/IS. Table 3.2-3 indicates that fewer than 220 acres of farmland would be temporarily 
disturbed during construction of the project and that there would be 0.0 acres of permanent disturbance. 
The source for these calculations was the Proponent’s Environmental Assessment, which was submitted 
with the project application to the CPUC (PG&E 2009).  
 
The data for total farmland in the project regional area provided in the PEA were verified by checking the 
values reported by the California Department of Conservation (CDC 2006a, CDC 2006b, CDC 2006c). In 
the Final MND/IS, Table 3.2-2, Farmland in Project Regional Area, was updated with the latest data from 
the CDC (2008a, 2008b, 2008c). 
 
The same commenter also stated that some of the airstrips near the project route were not documented in 
the MND/IS. After the meeting, the commenter sent a message to the project email address with an 
attachment showing the location of four private agricultural airstrips north of Marysville, CA and east of 
State Route 70: Pacific Valley Farms Airstrip, Shintaffer Airstrip, NorthTree Ranch Airstrip, and Rancho 
Cenedella Airstrip (Section 6.2, Responses to Comments from Individuals Received During the Public 
Review Period, B1 James Hill).  
 
Although each of the airstrips appear to be within 2 miles of the proposed project route, the impact 
determination for checklist item “f” in Section 3.8, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, would remain 
unchanged. The analysis for item “f” uses Siller Bros Inc. Aviation’s private airstrip, which is also located 
within 2 miles of the project route, as a basis for analysis. Under checklist item “e,” it is determined that 
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since the poles to be installed for the proposed project would not be greater than 120-feet tall, no 
obstruction to navigable airspace would occur. See also the analysis for checklist item “c” in Section 3.16, 
Transportation/Traffic. 
 
The FAA requires notice about construction or alteration projects that exceed a height restriction of 200 
feet above ground level per Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77. Since the existing steel towers 
range in height from 75 to 95 feet and the replacement structures would range in height from 80 to 120 
feet, the project would not constitute a new obstruction to navigable air space under FAR Part 77. Local 
ordinances and general plans, including the Yuba County Airport Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
(SACOG 1994), were reviewed for policies and ordinances associated with crop dusting, but none would 
apply to the proposed project. The owners or operators of each of the four private agricultural airstrips 
north of Marysville, California and east of State Route 70 that were listed in the email from Commenter 
B1, James Hill, have been added to the mailing list for the proposed project. 
 
Dewatering and Rice Fields 
 
Another commenter asked how much land would be dewatered to accommodate construction of the 
proposed project. The installation of temporary berms would be needed for some wetland and rice 
cropland areas to be dewatered for the installation of new structures and removal of existing structures. 
Approximately 17.35 acres of rice fields would be temporarily (one season) impacted by construction 
activities within temporary work areas and access roads. Additionally, approximately 298.40 acres of rice 
fields would be fallowed for one season due to other project related activities.  
 
A total of 0.054 acres of permanent fill would occur where 56 new structure footings are proposed for 
placement in wetlands or other waters. These placements would include 41 footings in rice fields. The 
maximum impact acreage per tower footing is estimated by the applicant to be a 7.5 feet diameter circle 
of 0.001 acres per permanent tower footing. Approximately 0.041 acres would be permanently impacted 
in the rice fields (Section 3.4, Biological Resources).  
 
Under Mitigation Measure BIO-1, the applicant will ensure the restoration of fallowed fields. In addition, 
as part of the applicant’s Project Damage Assessment and Resolution Program and per the applicant’s 
right-of-way joint use policy, farmers would be fully compensated for the temporary loss of the portion of 
their land affected by the project (Section 1.8.5.5, Cleanup and Post-Construction Restoration). 
 
Clean Up, Restoration, Schedule, and Levee Impacts 
 
The last person to comment at the meeting asked about the restoration process and how clean up would be 
ensured on private property. Cleanup and post-construction restoration is discussed in Section 1.8.5.5 and 
applies to both public and private property. Once cleanup has been completed, on a case by case basis, the 
work areas would be inspected on foot with the specific property owners to make sure that their concerns 
have been addressed. When all construction is completed, there would be a final walk down of the work 
areas with the crews and the biological monitor to ensure that proper cleanup and landscape restoration 
has been carried out. 
 
Additionally, there are a number of APMs and mitigation measures to ensure cleanup and restoration. 
Each of the APMs and mitigation measures are include in the Mitigation Monitoring, Reporting, and 
Compliance Plan (Chapter 5) and are required to be implemented as part of the project. The Plan has a 
section on dispute resolution. The purpose of the Plan is to ensure effective implementation of the APMs 
and mitigation measures required by the CPUC and that the applicant has agreed to implement as part of 
the project. 



 
 FINAL INITIAL STUDY 

6.0  RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

 

 
PALERMO–EAST NICOLAUS 115-KV TRANSMISSION LINE 6-4 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The commenter then asked when the construction project would begin and how far the new lines would 
be spaced from existing structures. The construction schedule is provided in Section 1.8.5.7. Construction 
is expected to begin late 2010 or early 2011 and last approximately 12–18 months. Construction would be 
performed in approximately six geographic stages along the transmission line, with each stage ranging 
from one to three months in duration. The new transmission line would be constructed approximately 25 
feet from the centerline of the existing line. 
 
The commenter also asked if there had been coordination with the levy commission. It is assumed that the 
commenter was referring to the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, based in Marysville, 
California. The Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority is on the mailing list and has been notified 
about the proposed project. The Central Valley Flood Protection Board and United States Army Corps of 
Engineers were also notified about the project. In addition, the analysis in Section 3.9, Hydrology and 
Water Quality, was modified for item “i,” impacts from failure of a levee or dam, in the Final MND/IS 
based on a comment from the applicant received during the public review period on the Draft MND/IS 
(Section 6.4, Responses to Comments from the Applicant Received During the Public Review Period). 
The applicant stated that they have already consulted with the Central Valley Flood Protection Board and 
will further consult with the Board regarding potential impacts on floodways and levees. 
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6.2 Responses to Comments from Public Agencies Received During 
the Public Review Period 

 
This section provides responses to comments about the Draft MND/IS received from public agencies and 
their representatives. 
 
A1 Phyllis Smith 
 
From: Phylesmith@aol.com [mailto:Phylesmith@aol.com]  
Posted At: Thursday, August 12, 2010 2:09 PM 
Posted To: PalermoMail 
Conversation: Palermo-East Nicolaus Project 
Subject: Palermo-East Nicolaus Project 
   
The Sutter County Historical Society received a Notice of Intent to Adopt a 
Mitigated Negative Declaration for application A.09-02-023.  I have a 
question about the project. 
  
There are existing Milliken towers which currently support transmission 
lines.  Specifically where are those towers located? 
  
Thank you very much. 
  
Phyllis Smith 
Secretary/Treasurer 
Sutter County Historical Society  
 
Response to A1 
 
The transmission line to be replaced is an existing double-circuit tower line that carries two individual 
115-kV circuits between the applicant’s Palermo and East Nicolaus Substations. Both circuits would be 
reconductored. In order to accommodate reconductoring, replacement of the existing Milliken towers 
would be required. The towers to be replaced are Milliken. Figures 1.8-2a through 1.8-2f and Appendix 
B1 in the Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study (MND/IS) show the locations of the existing 
towers. The project overview map in the Notice of Intent shows the location of the proposed route. The 
figures are located in Chapter 1.0, Background Information. 

 
The Palermo–East Nicolaus Transmission Line 1 and Palermo–Rio Oso No. 2 Transmission Line and 
associated towers were evaluated in the cultural resources inventory and evaluation report prepared for 
the proposed project (ICF Jones & Stokes 2008). The towers were evaluated for their cultural 
significance, eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic Places and California Register of 
Historic Resources, and historical significance under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act and CEQA. It was determined that the lines and towers are not associated with events that have made 
a significant contribution to the history of the local area, region, state or nation; are not directly associated 
with a person who made significant contributions to local, state, or national history; are not the works of a 
master; and do not possess high engineering value. Although the lines and towers can provide information 
about historical methods of construction, the alignments do not stand to yield significant historical 
information, and therefore, do not serve as primary sources in this regard (ICF Jones & Stokes 2008). The 
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1  The Palermo–Pease Transmission Line is adjacent to the Palermo–East Nicolaus Transmission Line. Five 

structures on the Palermo–Pease Transmission Line would be replaced and two removed during construction of 
the proposed project (Table 1.8-3). 
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entire cultural report, findings, and resource submittal forms (DPR [Department of Parks and Recreation] 
523 Forms), including those for the transmission lines and associated structures, were submitted to the 
California State Historic Preservation Office to ensure that the findings were recorded. 
 
A2 California Department of Transportation 
 
From: Sukhi Johal [mailto:sukhi_johal@dot.ca.gov]  
Posted At: Thursday, September 02, 2010 2:24 PM 
Posted To: PalermoMail 
Conversation: Caltrans Comments -Plermo-East Nicolaus Transmission Line 
Reconstruction Project - SCH# 2010082014 
Subject: Caltrans Comments -Plermo-East Nicolaus Transmission Line 
Reconstruction Project - SCH# 2010082014 
 
Mr. Fisher, 
 
Thank you for incorporating our comments in the MND to work with Caltrans to 
obtain  Encroachment Permits and to create a traffic control plan according 
to Caltrans requirements for the proposed PG&E Palermo-East Nicolaus 115-kV 
Transmission Line Reconstruction Project. 
 
Thank You, 
 
Sukhi Johal 
Associate Transportation Planner 
Caltrans District 3 
Office of Transportation Planning - North 
703 B St. Marysville, CA 95901 
Office (530) 740-4843 
Fax (530) 741-5346  
 
Response to A2 
 
Thank you for your comment. 
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A3 California Department of Fish and Game  
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Responses to A3 
 
A3-1 Both temporary and permanent impact acreages are evaluated throughout Section 3.2, Agriculture 

and Forestry Resources, and Section 3.4, Biological Resources. Permanent impacts are not listed 
in Table 1.8-4 on page 1-33 of the Draft MND/IS. Permanent impacts are evaluated in Section 3.2 
and 3.4. The description of project facilities in Section 1.8.4 did not clearly indicate that the 
improvements to permanent access roads would be made to existing access roads. Additional 
impact acreages would not be associated with improvements to existing roads. The section was 
revised to more clearly indicate that limited improvements would be made to existing roads. 

 
A3-2 Impacts to the Swainson’s hawk and other state-listed and protected species are evaluated in 

Section 3.4, Biological Resources. As stated in Section 3.4, “Construction activities such as tree 
and shrub removal and trimming, modification to or removal of existing towers, excavation and 
grading, and the use of helicopters within or directly adjacent to the project route could result in 
direct impacts to the nesting of this species. These activities have the potential to cause nesting 
birds to flush from their nests, possibly resulting in loss of eggs and fledglings. However, through 
the implementation of APM BIO-22, APM BIO-23, and APM BIO-24 the potential impacts to the 
Swainson’s hawk would be less than significant.” Impacts from night lighting are evaluated 
throughout Section 3.4. See also Mitigation Measure BIO-2, Reduce Construction Night Lighting 
Impacts on Sensitive Habitats. 

 
A3-3 It is acknowledged that Mitigation Measure BIO-3 would allow riparian trees or shrubs to be 

removed if required by CPUC General Order 95 and applicable safety codes; however, the 
measure also states that the applicant will contact the California Department of Fish and Game 
prior to construction to determine whether a 1600 Streambed Alteration Agreement is necessary 
for the project. If riparian tress or shrubs would be removed or otherwise impacted, the applicant 
would be required to comply with the conditions of the 1600 Streambed Alteration Agreement, if 
required by the California Department of Fish and Game. At this time, the applicant has not 
indicated that riparian habitat would be impacted by the proposed project. 

 
A3-4 The clarifications provided regarding the California Endangered Species Act and CEQA are 

acknowledged. It was not intended that the MND/IS imply otherwise. 
 
A3-5 The applicant has indicated that they are aware of the 1600 Streambed Alteration Agreement and 

need for consultation with the California Department of Fish and Game. In addition, consultation 
is required under Mitigation Measure BIO-3. All comments received during the public review 
period for the Draft MND/IS are included in the public record and will be taken into account by 
decision-makers when they consider the proposed project. 

 
A3-6 The California Department of Fish and Game is on the project mailing list and will continue to 

receive notification about proposed actions and pending decisions regarding the proposed project. 
In addition, the North Central Region Office located at 1701 Nimbus Road, Suite A, in Rancho 
Cordova, California was added to the mailing list. 
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A4 Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority 

 

 
PALERMO–EAST NICOLAUS 115-KV TRANSMISSION LINE 6-11 SEPTEMBER 2010 



 
 FINAL INITIAL STUDY 

6.0  RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

 

 
 

 
PALERMO–EAST NICOLAUS 115-KV TRANSMISSION LINE 6-12 SEPTEMBER 2010 



 
 FINAL INITIAL STUDY 

6.0  RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

 
Responses to A4 
 
A4-1 The CPUC is aware of the location of the Western Pacific Intercept Canal Levee in relationship to 

the proposed project and is aware of the recent work completed on the levee. The analysis in 
Section 3.9, Hydrology and Water Quality, was modified for item “i,” impacts from failure of a 
levee or dam, in the Final MND/IS to address potential impacts on the Western Pacific Intercept 
Canal Levee and all other levees in the vicinity of the proposed project route. 

 
A4-2 Each of the concerns listed are addressed in the revised Section 3.9, Hydrology and Water 

Quality, in the Final MND/IS. 
 
A4-3 Please contact the applicant to make arrangements to review design drawings. The applicant has 

stated that they have already consulted with the Central Valley Flood Protection Board and will 
further consult with the Board regarding potential impacts on floodways and levees (Section 6.4, 
Responses to Comments from the Applicant Received During the Public Review Period). 

 
A4-4 The CPUC is aware of the locations of the Yuba South Levee, Western Pacific Intercept Canal 

Levee, and Bear North Levee in relationship to the proposed project. 
 
A4-5 Refer to the response to Comment A4-3 and the revisions to the analysis in Section 3.9, 

Hydrology and Water Quality, for item “i,” impacts from failure of a levee or dam, in the Final 
MND/IS. 

 

6.3 Responses to Comments from Individuals Received During the 
Public Review Period 

 
This section provides responses to comments about the Draft MND/IS received from individuals. 
 
B1 James Hill 
 
From: James Hill, III [mailto:JH3@elsurranch.com]  
Posted At: Sunday, August 22, 2010 10:13 AM 
Posted To:  
Conversation: Google Earth Image 
Subject: Google Earth Image 
 
Dear Iain Fisher, 
 
As promised here are the air strips located on Google Earth and that image 
provide you with lat and long for all 4 of the airstrips in your project 
area. Please confirm with a return e mail that you have received this map and 
the information you requested. 
 
James Hill 
NorthTree Ranch 
 
James J. Hill, III 
El Sur Ranch 
Preserving the Traditions & Conserving the Land 
Since 1834  
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Response to B1 
 
All comments received during the public review period for the Draft MND/IS are included in the public 
record and will be taken into account by decision-makers when they consider the proposed project. In 
addition, refer to the discussion about airstrips in Section 6.1, Public Meeting Comments Summary and 
Responses. 
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B2 Richard Nelson 
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Responses to B2 
 
B2-1 Under CEQA, a Negative Declaration is defined as a written statement briefly describing the 

reasons that a proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and does not 
require the preparation of an environmental impact report. A Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND) is defined as a negative declaration prepared for a project when the Initial Study has 
identified potentially significant effects on the environment, but (1) revisions in the project plans 
or proposals made by, or agreed to by, the applicant before the proposed negative declaration and 
initial study are released for public review would avoid the effects or mitigate the effects to a 
point where clearly no significant effect on the environment would occur, and (2) there is no 
substantial evidence in light of the whole record before the public agency that the project, as 
revised, may have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
 For the proposed project, an analysis of both construction and operations impacts was conducted 

for each resource area included in Chapter 3.0. For operation of the transmission line following 
construction activities, no additional operational or maintenance activities would be required 
beyond those already necessary for the existing transmission line. Therefore, there would be no 
increase in impacts associated with operation of the proposed project. The determination drawn 
for each of the CEQA checklist items evaluated in Chapter 3.0 state either that construction and 
operation of the proposed project would result in a less than significant impact, that all impacts 
would be less than significant under the criterion being evaluated, or that there would be no 
impact. 

 
B2-2 Refer to the response to Comment B2-4 regarding safety and electromagnetic fields. 
 
B2-3 While economic or social information may be included in an environmental document, Section 

15131 of the CEQA Guidelines states that economic or social effects of a project shall not be 
treated as significant effects on the environment. Where a physical change is caused by economic 
or social effects of a project, however, the physical change may be regarded as a significant effect 
in the same manner as any other physical change resulting from the project. The project’s effects 
on aesthetics, hazards, traffic and transportation, noise, air quality, and other resource areas are 
discussed in the MND/IS; however, potential effects from economic or social effects from the 
proposed project are not expected to result in significant physical changes with resultant 
significant effects on the environment. 
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B2-4 Safety is addressed in the MND/IS in several Chapter 3.0 sections. In Section 3.3, Air Quality, 

potential impacts on air quality standards and sensitive receptors along the proposed project route 
are evaluated. In Section 3.6, Geology and Soils, potential impacts from earthquakes and 
landslides that could result in injury or death are evaluated. In Section 3.8, Hazards and 
Hazardous Materials, potential impacts from the use and disposal of hazardous materials, 
proximity to airfields, and wildfire are evaluated. In Section 3.9, Hydrology and Water Quality, 
potential impacts from flooding, including flooding as a result of levee or dam failure, are 
evaluated. In Section 3.14, Public Services, potential impacts on emergency service ratios are 
evaluated. In Section 3.16, Transportation/Traffic, hazards related to roadways and air traffic are 
evaluated. Also refer to the discussion about airstrips in Section 6.1, Public Meeting Comments 
Summary and Responses. 

 
Potential effects from electric and magnetic fields (EMFs) are not evaluated in the MND/IS, but 
information about EMFs and CPUC policy regarding EMFs is provided here. EMFs occur both 
naturally and as a result of human activity across a broad electrical spectrum. Naturally occurring 
electric and magnetic fields are caused by the weather and the earth’s geomagnetic field. The 
fields caused by human activity result from technological applications of the electromagnetic 
spectrum for uses such as communications, appliances, and the generation, transmission, and 
local distribution of electricity. 
 
After several decades of research regarding potential public health and safety risks associated 
with EMFs from power lines, results are inconclusive. In 1993, the CPUC implemented decision 
D.93 11-013, which requires utilities to use “low-cost or no-cost” mitigation measures for 
facilities requiring certification under CPUC General Order 131-D. The decision directed utilities 
to use a 4 percent benchmark for low-cost mitigation. This decision also implemented a number 
of EMF measurement, research, and education programs. The CPUC did not adopt any specific 
numerical limits or regulation on EMF levels related to electric power facilities.  
 
The CPUC’s January 27, 2006, decision affirmed the 1993 decision on the low-cost/no-cost 
policy to mitigate EMF exposure for utility transmission and substation projects. For further 
information about EMFs and CPUC guidelines, including the low-cost/no-cost policy, refer to 
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/energy/Environment/ElectroMagnetic+Fields. 
 

B2-5 Although the new poles would be taller, they would also be considerably less wide at the base 
and up to where the conductors are connected. Refer to the simulations provided in Figures 3.1-3 
to 3.1-6. The simulations also show the height differences between the proposed and existing 
structures. Potential impacts from glare are evaluated under the analysis for checklist item “d” in 
Section 3.1, Aesthetics. The analysis states, “Construction and operation of the project would not 
create new sources of substantial glare, which would adversely affect day or nighttime views 
along the project route. Replacement poles would have dull grey surfaces. After their installation, 
the new conductors may initially appear brighter or shinier than the existing conductors; however, 
it is expected that they would weather to a dull finish within a few years.” 

 
B2-6 Public notification for the project was completed in accordance with CEQA and CPUC General 

Order 131-D requirements. The public was notified by direct mail and newspaper bulletins as 
described in the introduction to this chapter. The CPUC maintains a telephone hotline and email 
address for the project through which the public can contact the CEQA team and submit 
comments. The CPUC also maintains a website with contact information and project documents 
including the complete MND/IS: 
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/Environment/info/ene/palermo/Palermo_East_Nicolaus.html.  

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/energy/Environment/ElectroMagnetic+Fields
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/Environment/info/ene/palermo/Palermo_East_Nicolaus.html
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B2-7 The comment does not raise concerns regarding the analysis or conclusions presented in the 

MND/IS pursuant to CEQA. Easement and right-of-way concerns should be presented to the 
applicant or one of the applicant’s representatives. 

 
B2-8 All comments received during the public review period for the Draft MND/IS are included in the 

public record and will be taken into account by decision-makers when they consider the proposed 
project. In addition, as stated in Section, 1.8.5.5, Cleanup and Post-Construction Restoration, 
crews would be required to maintain clean work areas as they proceed along the line and would 
be instructed that no debris may be left behind at any stage of the project. Once the cleanup has 
been completed, on a case-by-case basis, the work areas would be inspected on foot with the 
specific property owners to make sure that their concerns have been addressed.  

 
B2-9 This comment was addressed at the public meeting on August 19, 2010 by one of the applicant’s 

representatives. The inaccurate information that may have been provided to the commenter by 
telephone was corrected at the meeting. For further questions about the proposed project, access 
the public website at 
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/Environment/info/ene/palermo/Palermo_East_Nicolaus.html, contact the 
applicant directly, or contact the CPUC’s project manager at: 

 
Iain Fisher 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 355-5580 
Fax: (415) 703-2200 
Email: aei@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
B2-10 It is acknowledged that tower number 300 is no longer located in the position indicated in Figures 

1.8-2a to 1.8-2f and the appendices. Table 1.8-2 has been updated to state that tower number 300 
no longer exists at that location rather than that the tower would be eliminated during 
construction of the proposed project. 

 
B2-11 The towers on the adjacent line to be replaced, left in place, or removed are shown in the maps 

provided in Appendix B-1 and in Figures 1.8-2a to 1.8-2f. In the figures, the towers are identified 
as Palermo–Pease Line Structures and labeled with blue numbers. The towers are numbered 
according to Table 1.8-3 in Chapter 1.0. 

 
B2-12 Refer to the discussion about airstrips in Section 6.1, Public Meeting Comments Summary and 

Responses. 
 
B2-13 All comments received during the public review period for the Draft MND/IS are included in the 

public record and will be taken into account by decision-makers when they consider the proposed 
project. 

 
 
 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/Environment/info/ene/palermo/Palermo_East_Nicolaus.html
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eview Period 

his section provides responses to comments about the Draft MND/IS received from the applicant. 
 
C1 Applicant 
 

6.4 Responses to Comments from the Applicant Received During
the Public R

 
T
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Responses to C1 
 
C1-1 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-2 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-3 The brackets indicate that the text is not a direct quote. No change was made. 
 
C1-4 The comment does not raise concerns regarding the analysis or conclusions presented in the 

MND/IS. No change was made. 
 
C1-5 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-6 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-7 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-8 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-9 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-10 The brackets indicate that the text is not a direct quote. No change was made. 
 
C1-11 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-12 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-13 The changes were made as requested. 
 
C1-14 The analysis for CEQA checklist item “i” in Section 3.9, Hydrology and Water Quality, was 

revised as requested. In addition, information was added about the Upper Yuba Levee 
Improvement Project for work proposed on the Yuba River South Levee in Linda, California 
(TRLIA 2010). 

 
C1-15 Regardless of the CPUC’s jurisdiction over the construction, maintenance, and operation of 

public utilities, the Commission still considers general plans and local land use and zoning 
regulations pursuant to CEQA. Nevertheless, changes were made to Section 3.10, Land Use and 
Planning, in response to the comment. 
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